

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the [legislation.gov.uk](https://www.legislation.gov.uk) editorial team to The Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exclusions and Exceptions) (Scotland) Order 2013. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

SCHEDULE 4

EXCEPTED PROFESSIONS, OFFICES, EMPLOYMENTS AND OCCUPATIONS

PART 1

Professions

1. Medical practitioner.

.....
Commencement Information

I1 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 1 in force at 14.2.2013, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

2. Advocate, solicitor.

.....
Commencement Information

I2 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 2 in force at 14.2.2013, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

3. Accountant.

.....
Commencement Information

I3 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 3 in force at 14.2.2013, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

4. Dentist or any profession complementary to dentistry for which a title is specified in regulations under section 36A(2) of the Dentists Act 1984(1) (professions complementary to dentistry) by virtue of section 36A(3) of that Act.

.....
Commencement Information

I4 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 4 in force at 14.2.2013, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

5. Veterinary surgeon.

.....
Commencement Information

I5 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 5 in force at 14.2.2013, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

6. Nurse or midwife.

.....
Commencement Information

I6 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 6 in force at 14.2.2013, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

7. Ophthalmic optician, dispensing optician.

(1) [1984 c.24](#). Section 36A was added by the Dentists Act 1984 (Amendment) Order 2005 ([S.I. 2005/2011](#)), article 29.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exclusions and Exceptions) (Scotland) Order 2013. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Commencement Information

I7 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 7 in force at 14.2.2013, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

8. Registered pharmacist.

Commencement Information

I8 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 8 in force at 14.2.2013, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

9. Registered pharmacy technician.

Commencement Information

I9 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 9 in force at 14.2.2013, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

10. Registered teacher.

Commencement Information

I10 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 10 in force at 14.2.2013, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

11. Any profession to which the Health Professions Order 2001⁽²⁾ applies and which is undertaken following registration under that Order.

Commencement Information

I11 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 11 in force at 14.2.2013, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

12. Registered osteopath.

Commencement Information

I12 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 12 in force at 14.2.2013, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

13. Registered chiropractor.

Commencement Information

I13 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 13 in force at 14.2.2013, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

14. Actuary.

Commencement Information

I14 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 14 in force at 14.2.2013, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

15. Registered European lawyer, registered foreign lawyer.

(2) [S.I. 2002/254](#).

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to *The Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exclusions and Exceptions) (Scotland) Order 2013*. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

Commencement Information

I15 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 15 in force at 14.2.2013, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

16. Social worker.

Commencement Information

I16 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 16 in force at 14.2.2013, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

17. Social service worker.

Commencement Information

I17 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 17 in force at 14.2.2013, see [art. 1\(1\)](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exclusions and Exceptions) (Scotland) Order 2013. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

- Order applied by [2023 c. 41 Sch. 1 para. 8\(8\)\(c\)19\(1\)\(c\)](#)

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. A1B1 inserted by [S.S.I. 2015/329 art. 6](#)
- sch. A1 para. 55A inserted by [S.S.I. 2019/396 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 9A inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 10A inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 12A inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(4\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 13A inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(5\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 16A16B inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(7\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 23A inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(9\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 24A-24D inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(11\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 25A inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(12\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 25B inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(13\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 27A inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(15\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 27B inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(16\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 28A-28D inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(17\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 31A inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(18\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 32A32B inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(19\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 34A-34F inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(20\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 37A-37C inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(21\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 38(aa) inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(22\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 38(d) inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(22\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 39A inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(23\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 41A inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(24\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 44A-44D inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(26\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 46A inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(28\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 47(qa) inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(29\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 57(c)(d) inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(30\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 59A inserted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(31\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 35A inserted by [S.I. 2024/374 Sch. 5 para. 21\(b\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 13 omitted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(6\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 14 omitted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(6\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 17 omitted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(8\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 18 omitted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(8\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 20-23 omitted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(10\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 26(l) omitted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(14\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 26(m) omitted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(14\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 26(n) omitted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(14\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 26(o) omitted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(14\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 26(p) omitted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(14\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 46(a) omitted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(27\)](#)
- Sch. A1 substituted by [S.S.I. 2016/91 art. 4](#)
- sch. A1 title substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/51 art. 2\(4\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 43 substituted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(25\)](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 23 substituted by [S.I. 2016/765 Sch. 14 Pt. 2 para. 11](#)
- Sch. A1 para. 38(b) word omitted by [S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2\(22\)\(b\)](#)

- Sch. A1 para. 47(q) word omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2(29)(a)
- Sch. A1 para. 57(a) word omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2(30)(b)
- Sch. A1 para. 57 word substituted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2(30)(a)
- Sch. A1 para. 60 word substituted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2(32)
- Sch. A1 para. 61 word substituted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 2(32)
- Sch. B1 para. 5A inserted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(3)
- Sch. B1 para. 10A inserted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(5)
- Sch. B1 para. 13A inserted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(7)
- Sch. B1 para. 17A inserted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(9)
- Sch. B1 para. 18A inserted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(10)
- Sch. B1 para. 35A inserted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(13)
- Sch. B1 para. 36A-36C inserted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(15)
- Sch. B1 para. 45A inserted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(17)
- Sch. B1 para. 50A inserted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(19)
- Sch. B1 para. 56(f)-(j) inserted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(20)(b)
- Sch. B1 para. 59A inserted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(21)
- Sch. B1 para. 64A64B inserted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(24)
- Sch. B1 para. 74A inserted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(28)
- Sch. B1 para. 88A inserted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(30)
- Sch. B1 para. 93A inserted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(32)
- Sch. B1 para. 102A inserted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(36)
- Sch. B1 para. 103(ga) inserted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(37)(c)
- Sch. B1 para. 106A inserted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(39)
- Sch. B1 para. 109A inserted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(41)
- sch. B1 para. 81(c) and word omitted by S.S.I. 2018/51 art. 2(5)(b)
- Sch. B1 para. 1 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(2)
- Sch. B1 para. 8 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(4)
- Sch. B1 para. 9 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(4)
- Sch. B1 para. 11 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(6)
- Sch. B1 para. 12 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(6)
- Sch. B1 para. 16 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(8)
- Sch. B1 para. 19 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(11)
- Sch. B1 para. 21-29 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(11)
- Sch. B1 para. 37 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(16)
- Sch. B1 para. 38 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(16)
- Sch. B1 para. 47 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(18)
- Sch. B1 para. 62 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(22)
- Sch. B1 para. 67-69 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(25)
- Sch. B1 para. 70(d) omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(26)
- Sch. B1 para. 73(b) omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(27)
- Sch. B1 para. 73(c) omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(27)
- Sch. B1 para. 81(b) omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(29)
- Sch. B1 para. 89 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(31)
- Sch. B1 para. 94-96 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(33)
- Sch. B1 para. 97(b) omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(34)(b)
- Sch. B1 para. 100 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(35)
- Sch. B1 para. 105 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(38)
- Sch. B1 para. 107 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(40)
- Sch. B1 para. 111(a) omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(43)
- Sch. B1 substituted by S.S.I. 2016/91 art. 5
- Sch. B1 para. 36 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(12)
- Sch. B1 para. 63 substituted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(23)
- Sch. B1 para. 97(a) substituted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(34)(a)
- Sch. B1 para. 110 substituted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(42)
- Sch. B1 para. 36(a)-(d) substituted for Sch. B1 para. 36(a)(b) by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(14)
- Sch. B1 para. 56(d) word omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(20)(a)
- Sch. B1 para. 103(g) word omitted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(37)(b)

- sch. B1 para. 75 word substituted by S.S.I. 2018/51 art. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. B1 para. 103(g) word substituted by S.S.I. 2022/378 art. 3(37)(a)
- Sch. 1 para. 29 inserted by S.S.I. 2013/204 art. 3
- Sch. 1 para. 5A inserted by S.S.I. 2016/147 art. 4
- Sch. 1 para. 30 inserted by S.I. 2020/103 Sch. 3 para. 6(3)
- Sch. 1 para. 10A words substituted by S.I. 2015/968 Sch. para. 11(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. 1(fa)(fb) inserted by S.I. 2013/1388 reg. 15(3)(a)
- Sch. 3 para. 3(3)(aa) inserted by S.S.I. 2016/147 art. 3(2)
- sch. 3 para. 17 inserted by S.S.I. 2022/110 art. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 3 para. 16 inserted by S.I. 2020/103 Sch. 3 para. 6(4)
- sch. 3 para. 17 substituted by S.S.I. 2022/164 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 3 para. 3(3)(ca) words substituted by S.I. 2015/968 Sch. para. 11(3)
- sch. 4 Pt. 2 para. 66A substituted for sch. 4 Pt. 2 para. 6 by S.S.I. 2020/45 art. 2(6)
- art. 2(1A) inserted by S.I. 2017/80 Sch. para. 39
- art. 2A inserted by S.S.I. 2015/329 art. 2(2)
- art. 2A(3) word substituted by S.S.I. 2016/91 art. 3
- art. 3(1) art. 3 renumbered as art. 3(1) by S.S.I. 2015/329 art. 3(2)
- art. 3(2) inserted by S.S.I. 2015/329 art. 3(3)
- art. 3(2)(a) word omitted by S.S.I. 2020/45 art. 2(2)
- art. 4(1) art. 4 renumbered as art. 4(1) by S.S.I. 2015/329 art. 4(2)
- art. 4(2)-(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2015/329 art. 4(3)
- art. 4(2)(b) substituted by S.S.I. 2018/51 art. 2(2)(a)
- art. 4(2A) inserted by S.S.I. 2018/51 art. 2(2)(b)
- art. 4(3) word omitted by S.S.I. 2020/45 art. 2(3)(a)
- art. 4(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/103 Sch. 3 para. 6(2)
- art. 4(3)(a)(i) words inserted by S.S.I. 2016/147 art. 3(1)
- art. 4(3)(ba) inserted by S.S.I. 2020/45 art. 2(3)(b)
- art. 4(4) words substituted by S.S.I. 2018/51 art. 2(2)(c)
- art. 4(5) inserted by S.S.I. 2018/51 art. 2(2)(d)
- art. 5(1) art. 5 renumbered as art. 5(1) by S.S.I. 2015/329 art. 5(2)
- art. 5(2)-(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2015/329 art. 5(3)
- art. 5(2)(b) substituted by S.S.I. 2018/51 art. 2(3)(a)
- art. 5(2A) inserted by S.S.I. 2018/51 art. 2(3)(b)
- art. 5(3) substituted by S.S.I. 2020/45 art. 2(4)
- art. 5(4) words substituted by S.S.I. 2018/51 art. 2(3)(c)
- art. 5(5) inserted by S.S.I. 2018/51 art. 2(3)(d)
- art. 5A inserted by S.S.I. 2020/45 art. 2(5)